Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON MAY 12, 2015, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon, Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon, Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Regular Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Leave)
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do- (on Official Leave)
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 072-2015

RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE MR. ESTEBAN T. SORIANO

Sponsors: Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Estelita U. Dayag

Hon. Noel A. Mora Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao

WHEREAS, the demise of the late Mr. Esteban T. Soriano on May 5, 2015 has brought indescribable grief to his family, relatives and friends;

WHEREAS, one great achievement of the late Mr. Soriano was to be able to successfully rear his two sons who are both successful in their field of endeavors;

WHEREAS, the late Mr. Esteban T. Soriano is an embodiment of a simple man from whom the constituents of Tuguegarao City, not only his family members and relatives, can draw inspiration and strength in order to have a fulfilled life like him.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to extend condolences to the bereaved family of the late MR. ESTEBAN T. SORIANO.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the commiseration of the Sixth City Council of Tuguegarao City be extended to the family of the late Mr. Esteban T. Soriano.





RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish a copy of this resolution to the family of the late Mr. Esteban T. Soriano.

On motion of Hon. Noel A. Mora, duly seconded by Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan and without any objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 072-2015 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH V. EGIPTO, Ph.D.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Temporary Presiding Officer

al

Page 2 of 2